Payment of cash
consideration, taxes and
intermediary agency fees
for the acquisition of
the target asset, liquidity
replenishment etc

The Company Huaxia Bank, Beijing
Guanghua Road Branch

153,305,717.40 August 2022 0.00 10262000000953077

(V) Conclusive opinions of intermediary agency on the special verification and authentication of the storage and use of
proceeds

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

Description of abnormalities found in verification

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

(VI) Follow-up rectification measures for unauthorised changes to the use of raised funds and illegal occupation of raised
funds

□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XIII. DESCRIPTION FOR OTHER MATERIAL MATTERS

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

53BEIJING JINGCHENG MACHINERY ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED

SECTION 6  CHANGES IN SHARES AND INFORMATION OF SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Statement of changes in shares

1. Statement of changes in shares

Unit: share

Before change Increase and decrease (+, -) in change After change

Amount Proportion (%)
Issuance

of new shares Bonus issue
Conversion

from reserve Other Subtotal Amount Proportion (%)

I.   Shares subject to selling
restrictions 12,434,552 2.27 -7,034,552 -7,034,552 5,400,000 0.99

1. State-owned shares
2. State-owned legal person

share
3. Other domestic shares 12,434,552 2.27 -7,034,552 -7,034,552 5,400,000 0.99
Including: Domestic non-state

owned legal person shares 937,392 0.17 -937,392 -937,392 0 0
Domestic natural person shares 11,497,160 2.10 -6,097,160 -6,097,160 5,400,000 0.99
4. Foreign shares
Including: Overseas legal person

shares
Overseas natural person shares
II.  Circulating shares not subject

to selling restrictions 535,231,436 97.73 +7,034,552 +7,034,552 542,265,988 99.01
1. Renminbi ordinary shares 435,231,436 79.47 +7,034,552 +7,034,552 442,265,988 80.75
2. Foreign shares listed

domestically
3. Foreign shares listed overseas 100,000,000 18.26 100,000,000 18.26
4. Others
III. Total shares 547,665,988 100.00 0 0 547,665,988 100.00

2. Explanation on the changes in shares

√ Applicable □ Not Applicable

In the project of the asset acquisition by way of share issuance and cash payment and raising of supporting funds by the
Company, 46,481,314 A shares with selling restrictions were newly added to the restricted shares at the phase of the asset
acquisition by way of share issuance and cash payment, of which 39,446,762 shares were released from lock-up, listed and
traded on 28 June 2023 and 25 June 2024 respectively, with 7,034,552 of the restricted shares remaining.

Pursuant to the relevant agreements entered into between the Company and the targets of issuance, all remaining restricted